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EN  USB chargeable water gun

Warning
1. This product must be used under the direct supervision of adults.
2. The product contains small parts, which may cause a suocation risk due to ingestion, and is not suitable 

for children aged 3 years and below.
3. Do not aim at eyes or faces when playing, and do not shoot people and animals at close range.
4. Do not use in dark environments.
5. Do not use close to ears.
6. Check the transformer wires, plugs, enclosures, and other components regularly for damage. 

Immediately repair the product if damage is found- do not continue to use.
7. The product has a certain waterproof function, but soaking in water for a long period is not 

recommended.

Battery precautions
1. Please don’t put it into water. If it gets wet, please dry it thoroughly.
2. A 7.4V rechargeable battery pack is used in the toy gun.
3. Install the battery according to the polarity and voltage mark on the battery box. The battery should not 

be short circuited.
4. The rechargeable battery must be charged under the supervision of an adult.
5. The rechargeable battery should be removed from the toy gun before charging. 
6. An empty battery should be removed from the toy gun. If the gun will not be used for a long time, please 

remove the battery.
7. The power terminal should not be short circuited.
8. The rechargeable battery pack can only be charged with the USB-cable provided by the manufacturer.
9. During the use of the USB charger, it is necessary to regularly check whether its wires, plugs, shell, and 

other parts are damaged. Immediately repair the charger if damage is found- do not continue to use.

Battery connection

USB charging

The red light is on during charging and 
o after charging.

Mode 1
Connect the computer USB charging.

Mode 2
Connect the USB adapter to charge.

Mode 3
Charging with mobile power bank.

USB charging cable safety instructions
The toy gun can only use the UAB charging cable congured in this package. During the use of the USB 
charging cable, it is necessary to regularly check whether the wire, plug, shell, and other parts are damaged. 
Immediately repair the charger if damage is found- do not continue to use. Please use it under the 
supervision of an adult.

Battery charging instructions



FI USB ladattava vesipyssy

Varoitukset
1. Lapset saavat käyttää tuotetta vain aikuisen valvonnassa.
2. Tuote sisältää pieniä osia, jotka voivat nieltäessä aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran, joten se ei sovellu alle 

3-vuotiaille lapsille.
3. Älä osoita silmiä tai kasvoja kohti leikkiessä, äläkä ammu ihmisiä tai eläimiä lähietäisyydeltä.
4. Älä käytä pimeässä.
5. Älä käytä korvien lähellä.
6. Tarkista muuntimen johdot, pistokkeet, kuoret ja muut osat säännöllisesti vaurioiden varalta. Korjaa 

tuote välittömästi, jos siitä löytyy vaurioita – käyttöä ei saa jatkaa.
7. Tuote on vesitiivis, mutta pitkäaikaista upottamista veteen ei suositella.

Akkuun liittyvät varotoimet
1. Älä upota veteen. Jos akku kastuu, kuivaa se huolellisesti.
2. Leluase toimii 7,4 V:n ladattavalla akulla.
3. Asenna akku kotelossa olevien napaisuus- ja jännitemerkintöjen mukaisesti. Akkua ei saa oikosulkea.
4. Akun saa ladata vain aikuisen valvonnassa.
5. Akku tulee poistaa leluaseesta ennen lataamista. 
6. Tyhjä akku tulee poistaa leluaseesta. Jos leluasetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan, poista akku.
7. Virtaliitintä ei saa oikosulkea.
8. Akun voi ladata ainoastaan valmistajan toimittamalla USB-johdolla.
9. USB-laturin käytön yhteydessä tulee säännöllisesti tarkistaa, että sen johdot, pistokkeet, kuoret ja muut 

osat ovat ehjät. Korjaa laturi välittömästi, jos siitä löytyy vaurioita – käyttöä ei saa jatkaa.

Akkuliitäntä

USB-lataus

Punainen valo palaa latauksen aikana ja 
sammuu, kun akku on ladattu täyteen.

Käyttötila 1
Kytke tietokoneen USB-porttiin.

Käyttötila 2
Kytke USB-sovittimeen latausta varten.

Käyttötila 3
Lataa kannettavalla virtapankilla.

USB-latausjohdon turvallisuusohjeet
Leluaseen kanssa saa käyttää ainoastaan mukana toimitettua USB-latausjohtoa. USB-latausjohdon käytön 
yhteydessä tulee säännöllisesti tarkistaa, että sen johto, pistoke, kuori ja muut osat ovat ehjät. Korjaa laturi 
välittömästi, jos siitä löytyy vaurioita – käyttöä ei saa jatkaa. Käytä vain aikuisen valvonnassa.

Akun latausohjeet



SV Vattenpistol med USB-laddning

Varning!
1. Denna produkt får endast användas under direkt övervakning av vuxna.
2. Produkten innehåller små delar som kan orsaka kvävning om de sväljs, och är inte lämplig för barn som 

är 3 år eller yngre.
3. Rikta inte mot ögon eller ansikte vid lek, och skjut inte mot personer eller djur på nära håll.
4. Använd inte i mörka miljöer.
5. Använd inte nära öronen.
6. Kontrollera regelbundet transformatorns sladdar, kontakter, inkapslingar och andra delar för att se om de 

är skadade. Reparera omedelbart produkten om skador upptäcks – fortsätt inte använda den.
7. Produkten är delvis vattentät, men att blöta den i vatten längre stunder rekommenderas inte.

Försiktighetsuppmaningar gällande batteriet
1. Doppa inte produkten i vatten. Om produkten blir våt ska den torkas noggrant.
2. Ett 7,4 V laddningsbart batteripaket används i leksakspistolen.
3. Sätt i batteriet enligt markeringarna för polaritet och spänning på batteridosan. Batteriet bör inte 

kortslutas.
4. Det laddningsbara batteriet ska laddas under övervakning av en vuxen.
5. Det laddningsbara batteriet ska tas ut ur leksakspistolen före laddningen. 
6. Om batteriet är tomt ska det tas ut ur leksakspistolen. Ta ut batteriet om pistolen inte kommer att 

användas på en längre tid.
7. Strömterminalen får inte kortslutas.
8. Det laddningsbara batteripaketet ska endast laddas med den USB-sladd som tillhandahålls av 

tillverkaren.
9. Vid användning av USB-laddaren, kontrollera regelbundet om dess sladdar, kontakter, hölje och andra 

delar är skadade. Reparera genast laddaren om skador upptäcks – fortsätt inte använda den.

Batterianslutning

USB-laddning

Det röda ljuset lyser under laddning och 
slocknar när laddningen är klar.

Läge 1
Anslut till datorns USB-laddning.

Läge 2
Anslut USB-adaptern för laddning.

Läge 3
Laddning med mobil powerbank.

Säkerhetsanvisningar för USB-laddningskabeln
Endast den USB-laddningskabel som medföljer i förpackningen kan användas i leksakspistolen. Vid 
användning av USB-laddningskabeln ska man regelbundet kontrollera om sladden, kontakten, höljet och 
övriga delar är skadade. Reparera genast laddaren om skador upptäcks – fortsätt inte använda den. Använd 
under övervakning av en vuxen.

Anvisningar för laddning av batteriet



DK Vandpistol, der kan oplades via USB

Advarsel
1. Dette produkt skal bruges under voksent tilsyn.
2. Produktet indeholder små dele, som kan udgøre en risiko for kvælning ved indtagelse, og det er derfor 

ikke egnet til børn på 3 år og derunder.
3. Må ikke rettes mod ansigtet eller øjnene, når der leges. Og skyd ikke personer eller dyr på tæt hold.
4. Må ikke anvendes på mørke steder.
5. Må ikke bruges tæt på ørerne.
6. Kontrollér med jævne mellemrum transformatorledningerne, stikkene, indkapslingerne og andre 

komponenter for beskadigelse. Produktet skal repareres med det samme i tilfælde af beskadigelser. Det 
må ikke længere bruges.

7. Produktet har en hvis vandtæt funktion, med det anbefales ikke at nedsænke det i vand i længere tid.

Forholdsregler vedrørende batteriet
1. Kom ikke produktet ned i vand. Tør produktet omhyggeligt, hvis det bliver vådt.
2. Der anvendes et genopladeligt 7,4 V-batteri i legetøjspistolen.
3. Isæt batteriet korrekt i henhold til polerne og spændingen, som er anført i batterirummet. Batteriet må 

ikke kortsluttes.
4. Det genopladelige batteri skal oplades under voksent tilsyn.
5. Det genopladelige batteri skal tages ud af legetøjspistolen, inden det oplades. 
6. Hvis batteriet er tomt, skal det tages ud af legetøjspistolen. Tag batteriet ud, hvis pistolen ikke skal 

bruges i længere tid.
7. Strømforsyningsterminalen må ikke kortsluttes.
8. Det genopladelige batteri kan kun oplades med det USB-kabel, som fabrikanten har leveret.
9. Ved brug af USB-opladeren skal det med jævne mellemrum kontrolleres, om dens ledninger, stik, 

indkapsling og andre komponenter er beskadigede. Opladeren skal repareres med det samme i tilfælde 
af beskadigelser. Den må ikke længere bruges.

Batteritilslutning

USB-opladning

Den røde lampe lyser under opladningen, 
og den slukker, når opladningen er afsluttet.

Valgmulighed 1
Tilslut til en computer med henblik på USB-
opladning.

Valgmulighed 2
Tilslut USB-adapteren med henblik på opladning.

Valgmulighed 3
Opladning med en mobil powerbank.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger vedrørende USB-opladningskablet
Legetøjspistolen kan kun bruge det medfølgende USB-opladningskabel. Ved brug af USB-opladningskablet 
skal det med jævne mellemrum kontrolleres, om dets ledning, stik, indkapsling og andre komponenter er 
beskadigede. Opladeren skal repareres med det samme i tilfælde af beskadigelser. Den må ikke længere 
bruges. Den skal bruges under voksent tilsyn.

Opladning af batteriet



NO USB-oppladbar vannpistol

Advarsel
1. Dette produktet må brukes under direkte tilsyn av voksne.
2. Produktet inneholder små deler, som kan forårsake kvelningsrisiko ved svelging, og er ikke egnet for barn 

i alderen 3 år og under.
3. Ikke sikt mot øyne eller ansikter når du spiller, og ikke skyt mennesker og dyr på nært hold.
4. Skal ikke brukes i mørke omgivelser.
5. Ikke bruk for nær ørene:
6. Sjekk transformatorledninger, plugger, kapslinger og andre komponenter regelmessig for skader. 

Reparer produktet umiddelbart hvis det oppdages skade – ikke fortsett å bruke.
7. Produktet har en viss vanntett funksjon, men bløtlegging i vann over lengre tid anbefales ikke.

Forholdsregler for batteri
1. Ikke legg den i vann. Hvis den blir våt, tørk den grundig.
2. En 7,4 V oppladbar batteripakke brukes i leketøyspistolen.
3. Installer batteriet i henhold til polaritets- og spenningsmerket på batteriboksen. Batteriet skal ikke 

kortsluttes.
4. Det oppladbare batteriet må lades under tilsyn av en voksen.
5. Det oppladbare batteriet skal ernes fra leketøyspistolen før lading. 
6. Et tomt batteri bør ernes fra leketøyspistolen. Hvis pistolen ikke skal brukes på lang tid, ta ut batteriet.
7. Strømterminalen skal ikke kortsluttes.
8. Den oppladbare batteripakken kan kun lades med USB-kabelen gitt av produsenten.
9. Ved bruk av USB-laderen må man jevnlig sjekke om ledningene, pluggene, kapslingen og andre 

komponenter er skadet. Reparer laderen umiddelbart hvis det oppdages skade - ikke fortsett å bruke 
den.

Batteriforbindelse

USB-lading

Det røde lyset lyser under lading og av 
etter lading.

Modus 1
Koble datamaskinen til USB-lading.

Modus 2
Koble til USB-adapteren for å lade.

Modus 3
Lading med mobil strømbank.

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for USB-ladekabel
Leketøypistolen kan kun bruke USB-ladekabelen som er kongurert i denne pakken. Under bruk av USB-
ladekabelen må man jevnlig sjekke om ledningen, pluggen, kapslingen og andre deler er skadet. Reparer 
laderen umiddelbart hvis det oppdages skade - ikke fortsett å bruke den. Bruk den under tilsyn av en voksen.

Instruksjoner for batterilading



ET USB-laaditav veepüstol

Hoiatus!
1. Toodet tuleb kasutada täiskasvanu järelevalve all.
2. Toode sisaldab väikeosi, mis võivad kujutada allaneelamisel lämbumisohtu ega sobi 3-aastastele või 

väiksematele lastele.
3. Ärge sihtige mängimise ajal silma ega tulistage lähedalt inimesi ega loomi.
4. Ärge kasutage pimedas ümbruses.
5. Ärge kasutage kõrvade läheduses.
6. Kontrollige trafo juhtmeid, pistikuid, kesti ja muid komponente regulaarselt kahjustuste suhtes. 

Kahjustuse leidmisel parandage see kohe – ärge enne toodet rohkem kasutage.
7. Toode on kuigivõrd veekindel, aga pikalt vees leotamine ei ole soovitatav.

Ettevaatusabinõud seoses akuga
1. Ärge pange vette. Märjaks saamisel kuivatage korralikult.
2. Mängupüssis on 7,4 V laetav akuplokk.
3. Paigaldage aku, pidades silmas akupesa polaarsust ja pingetähist. Akut ei tohi lühisesse lasta.
4. Laetav aku tuleb asendada täiskasvanu järelevalve all.
5. Laetav aku tuleb enne laadimist mängupüssist eemaldada. 
6. Tühi aku tuleb enne laadimist mängupüssist eemaldada. Kui mängupüssi ei kasutata kaua aega, siis 

eemaldage aku.
7. Toiteklemme ei tohi lühisesse lasta.
8. Laetavat akut tohib laadida ainult tootja USB-juhtmega.
9. USB-laaduri kasutamisel tuleb aeg-ajalt kontrollida, kas selle juhtmed, pistikud, kest ja muud osad on 

kahjustusteta. Kahjustuse leidmisel parandage see kohe – ärge enne toodet rohkem kasutage.

Aku ühenduskoht

USB-laadimisjuhe

Laadimise ajal põleb punane märgutuli, 
pärast laadimist see kustub.

1. režiim
Ühendage arvuti USB-pordiga.

2. režiim
Ühendage USB-adapteriga.

3. režiim
Ühendage mobiilse akupangaga.

Kasutus- ja ohutusjuhend
Mängupüssi tohib laadida ainult komplekti kuuluva USB-laadimisjuhtmega. USB-laadimisjuhtme kasutamisel 
tuleb aeg-ajalt kontrollida, kas selle juhtmed, pistikud, kest ja muud osad on kahjustusteta. Kahjustuse 
leidmisel parandage see kohe – ärge enne toodet rohkem kasutage. Toodet tuleb kasutada täiskasvanu 
järelevalve all.

Aku laadimine



LV Ar USB uzlādējama ūdens pistole

Brīdinājums!
1. Šis izstrādājums jālieto tiešā pieaugušo uzraudzībā.
2. Izstrādājums ietver mazas detaļas, kas norijot var radīt nosmakšanas risku, un tas nav piemērots bērniem, 

kuri jaunāki par 3 gadiem.
3. Rotaļu laikā nemērķējiet acīs vai sejā un nešaujiet cilvēkiem un dzīvniekiem no neliela attāluma.
4. Nelietojiet tumšās vietās.
5. Nelietojiet tuvu pie ausīm.
6. Regulāri pārbaudiet, vai transformatora vadi, spraudņi, korpusi un citas sastāvdaļas nav bojātas. Ja 

atrodat defektu, nekavējoties salabojiet izstrādājumu; neturpiniet to izmantot.
7. Izstrādājumam ir noteikta ūdensizturības funkcija, bet nav ieteicama ilglaicīga iemērkšana ūdenī.

Akumulatora piesardzības pasākumi
1. Lūdzu, neievietojiet to ūdenī. Ja tas paliek slapjš, lūdzu, rūpīgi nožāvējiet.
2. Rotaļu ierocī izmanto 7,4 v uzlādējamu akumulatora bloku.
3. Uzstādiet akumulatoru atbilstoši polaritātes un sprieguma atzīmei uz akumulatora bloka. Akumulatoram 

nedrīkst izveidot īssavienojumu.
4. Uzlādējamais akumulators ir jālādē pieaugušā uzraudzībā.
5. Uzlādējamais akumulators pirms uzlādes ir jāizņem no rotaļu ieroča. 
6. Tukšs akumulators ir jāizņem no rotaļu ieroča. Ja ierocis netiks ilgu laiku izmantots, lūdzu, izņemiet 

akumulatoru.
7. Barošanas spailei nedrīkst izveidot īssavienojumu.
8. Uzlādējamo akumulatora bloku drīkst uzlādēt tikai ar ražotāja nodrošināto USB kabeli.
9. USB lādētāja izmantošanas laikā ir nepieciešams regulāri pārbaudīt, vai vadi, spraudņi, korpuss un citas 

daļas nav bojātas. Ja atrodat defektu, nekavējoties salabojiet lādētāju; neturpiniet to izmantot.

Akumulatora savienojums

USB uzlāde

Sarkanā lampiņa ir iedegta uzlādes laikā 
un izslēgta pēc uzlādes.

1. režīms
Pievienojiet datora USB uzlādi.

2. režīms
Pievienojiet USB adapteru, lai lādētu.

3. režīms
Uzlāde ar pārnēsājamo barošanas banku.

USB uzlādes kabeļa drošības norādījumi
Rotaļu ierocis drīkst izmantot tikai šajā iepakojumā kongurēto USB uzlādes kabeli. USB uzlādes kabeļa 
izmantošanas laikā ir nepieciešams regulāri pārbaudīt, vai vads, spraudnis, korpuss un citas daļas nav bojātas. 
Ja atrodat defektu, nekavējoties salabojiet lādētāju; neturpiniet to izmantot. Lūdzu, izmantojiet pieaugušā 
uzraudzībā.

Akumulatora uzlādes instrukcijas



LT Per USB įkraunamas vandens pistoletas

Įspėjimas
1. Šis gaminys turi būti naudojamas tiesiogiai prižiūrint suaugusiesiems.
2. Gaminyje yra smulkių dalių, kurias prarijus gali kilti uždusimo pavojus, todėl jis netinkamas 3 metų ir 

jaunesniems vaikams.
3. Žaidžiant negalima nukreipti į akis ar veidą ir negalima iš arti šauti į žmones ir gyvūnus.
4. Nenaudokite tamsioje aplinkoje.
5. Nenaudokite šalia ausų.
6. Reguliariai tikrinkite transformatoriaus laidus, kištukus, gaubtus ir kitus komponentus, ar jie nepažeisti. 

Aptikę pažeidimą, nedelsdami suremontuokite gaminį – nebenaudokite jo.
7. Gaminys pasižymi tam tikra atsparumo vandeniui funkcija, tačiau ilgai mirkyti vandenyje 

nerekomenduojama.

Su akumuliatoriumi susijusios atsargumo priemonės
1. Nedėkite jo į vandenį. Jam sušlapus, kruopščiai išdžiovinkite.
2. Žaisliniame pistolete naudojamas 7,4 V įkraunamo akumuliatoriaus blokas.
3. Įdėkite akumuliatorių vadovaudamiesi poliškumu ir įtampos ženklu ant akumuliatoriaus dėžutės. 

Akumuliatorių reikia saugoti nuo trumpojo jungimo.
4. Įkraunamą akumuliatorių reikia krauti prižiūrint suaugusiajam.
5. Prieš kraunant, įkraunamą akumuliatorių reikia išimti iš žaislinio pistoleto. 
6. Išsekusį akumuliatorių reikia išimti iš žaislinio pistoleto. Jei pistoletas nebus naudojamas ilgą laiką, 

išimkite akumuliatorių.
7. Maitinimo gnybtą reikia saugoti nuo trumpojo jungimo.
8. Įkraunamo akumuliatoriaus bloką reikia krauti tik naudojant gamintojo pateiktą USB laidą.
9. Naudojant USB įkroviklį, būtina reguliariai tikrinti, ar nepažeisti jo laidai, kištukai, korpusas ir kitos dalys. 

Aptikę pažeidimą, nedelsdami suremontuokite įkroviklį – nebenaudokite jo.

Akumuliatoriaus jungtis

USB įkroviklis

Kraunant, šviečia raudona lemputė, 
įkrovus, lemputė išsijungia.

1 režimas
Prijunkite kompiuterio USB įkroviklį.

2 režimas
Prijunkite USB adapterį, kad krautumėte.

3 režimas
Krovimas naudojant mobiliąją išorinę bateriją.

USB įkrovimo laido saugos instrukcijos
Su žaisliniu pistoletu galima naudoti tik USB įkrovimo laidą, sukongūruotą šioje pakuotėje. Naudojant 
USB įkrovimo laidą, būtina reguliariai tikrinti, ar nepažeistas laidas, kištukas, korpusas ir kitos dalys. Aptikę 
pažeidimą, nedelsdami suremontuokite įkroviklį – nebenaudokite jo. Jį naudokite tik prižiūrint suaugusiajam.

Akumuliatoriaus įkrovimo instrukcijos



DE Per USB ladbare Wasserkanone

Warnhinweis
1. Dieses Produkt muss unter direkter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen verwendet werden.
2. Das Produkt enthält Kleinteile, die ein Erstickungsrisiko bergen, und ist daher nicht für Kinder unter 3 

Jahren geeignet.
3. Zielen Sie beim Spielen nicht auf Augen oder Gesichter und schießen Sie nicht auf Menschen und Tiere 

aus nächster Nähe.
4. Nicht in dunklen Umgebungen verwenden.
5. Nicht nahe an den Ohren verwenden.
6. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Trafokabel, die Stecker, die Gehäuse und andere Komponenten auf 

Schäden. Reparieren Sie das Produkt sofort, wenn Sie Schäden entdecken – verwenden Sie es nicht 
weiter.

7. Das Produkt ist bis zu einem gewissen Grad wasserdicht, aber das Untertauchen in Wasser über einen 
langen Zeitraum wird nicht empfohlen.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Akku
1. Wasserkontakt vermeiden. Wenn die Pistole nass wird, bitte gründlich abtrocknen.
2. In der Spielzeugpistole wird ein wiederauadbarer 7,4 V-Akku verwendet.
3. Installieren Sie den Akku entsprechend der Polaritäts- und Spannungsmarkierung im Akkufach. Der Akku 

darf nicht kurzgeschlossen werden.
4. Der Akku muss unter der Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen aufgeladen werden.
5. Der auadbare Akku sollte vor dem Auaden aus der Spielzeugpistole entfernt werden. 
6. Ein leerer Akku sollte aus der Spielzeugpistole entnommen werden. Wenn Sie die Pistole für längere Zeit 

nicht benutzen, nehmen Sie bitte den Akku heraus.
7. Der Stromanschluss darf nicht kurzgeschlossen werden.
8. Der wiederauadbare Akku kann nur mit dem vom Hersteller bereitgestellten USB-Kabel aufgeladen 

werden.
9. Bei der Verwendung des USB-Ladegeräts ist es notwendig, regelmäßig zu überprüfen, ob das Kabel, 

der Stecker, die Schale und andere Teile beschädigt sind. Reparieren Sie das Ladegerät sofort, wenn Sie 
Schäden entdecken – verwenden Sie es nicht weiter.

Anschluss des Akkus

USB-Laden

Das rote Licht leuchtet während des 
Ladevorgangs und erlischt nach dem Laden.

Modus 1
Verbinden Sie den Computer für USB-Ladung.

Modus 2
Verbinden Sie den USB-Adapter zum Auaden.

Modus 3
Auaden mit mobiler Powerbank.

Sicherheitsanweisungen zum USB-Ladekabel
Die Spielzeugpistole ist nur mit in diesem Paket enthaltenen USB-Ladekabel kompatibel. Bei der Verwendung 
des USB-Ladekabels ist es notwendig, regelmäßig zu überprüfen, ob das Kabel, der Stecker, die Schale und 
andere Teile beschädigt sind. Reparieren Sie das Ladegerät sofort, wenn Sie Schäden entdecken – verwenden 
Sie es nicht weiter. Nur unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen verwenden.

Akkuladeanweisungen



PL Pistolet na wodę ładowany przez USB

Ostrzeżenie
1. Ten produkt należy używać pod bezpośrednim nadzorem osób dorosłych.
2. Produkt zawiera małe części, które mogą stwarzać ryzyko uduszenia w wyniku połknięcia i nie jest 

odpowiedni dla dzieci w wieku 3 lat i młodszych.
3. Podczas zabawy nie można celować w oczy lub twarz ani strzelać do ludzi i zwierząt z bliskiej odległości.
4. Nie używać w ciemności.
5. Nie używać blisko uszu.
6. Należy regularnie sprawdzać przewody transformatora, wtyczki, obudowy i inne elementy pod kątem 

uszkodzeń. W razie stwierdzenia uszkodzenia produkt należy niezwłocznie naprawić – nie można wtedy 
kontynuować używania.

7. Produkt jest w pewnym stopniu wodoodporny, ale nie zaleca się moczenia go w wodzie przez 
dłuższy czas.

Środki ostrożności dotyczące akumulatora
1. Nie wkładać do wody. W przypadku zamoczenia należy dokładnie wysuszyć.
2. W pistolecie zabawkowym zastosowano akumulator 7,4 V.
3. Zamontuj akumulator zgodnie z polaryzacją i oznaczeniem napięcia w komorze baterii. Akumulator nie 

powinien być narażony na zwarcia.
4. Akumulator należy ładować pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej.
5. Przed ładowaniem akumulator należy wyjąć z pistoletu zabawkowego. 
6. Pusty akumulator należy wyjąć z pistoletu zabawkowego. Jeśli pistolet nie będzie używany przez dłuższy 

czas, należy wyjąć akumulator.
7. Zacisk zasilania nie powinien być narażony na zwarcia.
8. Akumulator można ładować wyłącznie za pomocą kabla USB dostarczonego przez producenta.
9. Podczas użytkowania ładowarki USB należy regularnie sprawdzać, czy jej przewody, wtyczki, obudowa 

i inne części nie są uszkodzone. W razie stwierdzenia uszkodzenia ładowarkę należy niezwłocznie 
naprawić – nie można wtedy kontynuować używania.

Podłączenie akumulatora

Ładowanie przez USB

Czerwone światło jest zapalone podczas 
ładowania i gaśnie po naładowaniu.

Tryb 1
Podłączyć do ładowania przez port USB komputera.

Tryb 2
Podłączyć do ładowania przez adapter USB.

Tryb 3
Ładowanie za pomocą przenośnego powerbanku.

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa dotyczące kabla ładującego USB
W przypadku pistoletu zabawkowego można korzystać wyłącznie z kabla ładującego USB dołączonego 
do tego zestawu. Podczas korzystania z kabla ładującego USB należy regularnie sprawdzać, czy przewód, 
wtyczka, obudowa i inne części nie są uszkodzone. W razie stwierdzenia uszkodzenia ładowarkę należy 
niezwłocznie naprawić – nie można wtedy kontynuować używania. Należy używać jej pod nadzorem osoby 
dorosłej.

Instrukcja ładowania akumulatora
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